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A. Robert Lowry, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, AirlFne and Steamship Clerks,
( Freight IIandlers,  Express and Station %ployes
(
(The Denver and Rio Grande Western Railroad Company

Claim of the Syv.;tem Committee of the Brotherhood
(GL-3350) that:

(1) Carrier violated and continues to violate Rule 25 of the
current Agreement when it failed to grant Ms. MadelFne Ssntos an;ust treat-
ment hearing requested by her in her letter of May 29, 1979.

(2) Carrier shall now be requested to grant Ms. Santos said
hearing and/or compensate her for any time lost as a res*zlt of the ar%itTary
action taken by the Carrier in violation of rights afforded Ms. Santos in
the aforement:Soned rule.

OPlXlON OF BOARD: KS. Wdeline Santos, the Claimrtnt, with a seniority date
of September 11, 1978, was employed by the Carrier as a

Clerk on the &tra Board at Pueblo,.Coiorado.  3n-May 22, 1979, Claimant re-
signed from the service of the Carrier. On May 29, 1979, Claimant filed a
written request with the Carrier's Agent, Mr. C. A. Besl, for an un.)ust
treatment hearing in :wcordance with Rule 25 of the Agreement. The Carrier
never responded to this request. The Organization on June 22, 1979, filed
claim in behalf of Clatiant contending she was coerced into resigning and
demanded that she be given a hearing as-required in Rule 25 and to ccmpensate
her for time lost. 'Claim was progressed through all ap,peal stages on the
property witho& success.

The Carrier holds to the position that Claimant was not entitled io
a hearing under the rule as she was no longer an employe and, therefore, the
rule does not apply to her. It also took the position that the claim was not
timely filed. It argues that Claimant should have filed her request for
hearing in accordance with Carrier's instructions of March 31, 1976, which
required initial claims for Station and Yard Office employes covered by the
Clerk's Agreement at Pueblo to be presented to the Terminal Trainmaster,
Pueblo. The OrSanization's claim was not filed with the Terminal Trainmaster
until June 22, 1979, beyond the ten day tine limit provided in Rxle 25.

Rule 25 of the Agreement reads as follows:

"For grievances other than discipline an employe
who considers 'himself unjustly treated shall have the
same rignt of hearing and appeal as provided above,
if written request is made to his iclsaediate  superior
within ten calendar days of cause of complaint."
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RLLe 25 can only be chaaged by agreement between the parties as provided in
Rule 63 of the Agreement. The Carrier cannot by directive change any rule of
'he agreement. 'ITherefore,  the request for cn unjustly treated hearing mud
be filed with the empl.oye's "imediate superior". 'The Organization contended
that Agent Beal was Claimnnt's "iSmediate superior" which was not refuted by
the Carrier. 'Paus, the request was timely filed as were the subsequent claims.

Ihis Board has dealt many times with the status of an employa
resigning under questionable conditions such Ss are preznt h,sre, and it has
ruled both for and agai.lSt the employees. Those awards against the employes
take the hard line that once an employe resigns under any conditions he loses
all ri&ts under the agreement and severs all connections with the Carrier.
Those awards holding in favor of the employes, in this 3oard'S opinion, gives
more mennin&ul and more realistic application to the unjust treatment rules
found in the clerical agreements in the industry. We especially lean towards
Referee Edward F. Carter's reasoning and theory on thiS issue in his Third
Division Award 3053, when he said:

"We do not question that an employe may resign his
position by action or conduct indicating clearly an intent
to so do. But where the Carrier concludes from conflicting
evidence that any employa did in fact resign, and the em-
ploye feels himself unjustly treated by such decision, he
is entitled to an investigation when the request therefor
is timely made. Otherwise the carrier by the simple ex-
pedient of finding that tine employe resigned rather than
was discharged even though the evidence thereon was in
hopeless conflict or predominated in favor of the employe,
could by its unilateral action remove an employe from the
protection of the collective Agreement. Tne carrier can-
not compel an employe to accept its conclusion on conflict-
ing evidence that employe terminated the employer-employe
relationship by resignation and escape the effect of the
investigation rule if the employe feels he has been there-
by unjustly treated. 'When the Carrier declined to recog-
nize as true her assertions that she had no intention to
and did not resign, and felt that she had been unjustly
treated, Mrs. 'Thornhill,  the Claimant, was entitled to
an investigation if requested in the manner provided for
in the Agreement. An affirmative award is required."

Referee Harold M. Weston in Third Division Award 8710 confirms and fully supports
Referee Carter's theory. Referee Curtis G. Shake in Third Division Award 3100
sets forth logical reasoning on the question of the employe's status after re-
signing Llnder questionable conditions. He stated:

"Neither can we subscribe to the Petitioner's contention
that the Clainzant is without the protection of the Rule quoted
above because, hating resigned, he is no longer an employe. If,
as the Petitioner contends, the resignation signed by the Claim-
ant was procured by coercion and intimidation, it is null and
void and the Claimant's status as an employe still obtains.
Petitioner's theory is, therefore, inconsistent with its demand."
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We are influenced by this award since it was a denial award and, therefore,
the theories advanced therein must have been subscribed to by the Carrier mem-
bers of the Board.

This Board interprets these awards to mean that an employe who feels
that he or she has been unjustly treated is entitled to a hearing under the -.,; :!
This principle also applies to an employe who has resigned under questionab'l2
circumstances, providing the request is made within the prescribed time limi:~i,
The Carrier, by denying the request, without benefit of all the facts deve;::_iX
in a hearing, would be unilaterally determining the fate of the employe, OC~-:L;:
the employe the contractual right to "due process", and therefore, frustrating
the meaning and intent of the rule. The rule was designed to protect the em-
ploye and the Carrier cannot deny the employe of this protection simply by
ignoring her request for a hearing.

The facts in this case are in dispute. The Organization contends
Claimant was coerced into resigning under d'zess. Carrier contends she resigned
under her own free will without any pressure from her supervisors. The only
means available to resolve these disputed facts is through a hearing as the ne-
gotiators provided in Rule 25. For this reason this Board will sustain the claim and
orders the Carrier to accord Claimant a hearing under the rule. The Carrier had
an opportunity to resolve these factual differences by holding the hearing promptly
when Claimant requested same. It chose, however, to completely ignore the employe's
request. This hoard, because of this, and in the application of the time limit
principles agreed to by the parties in the handling of claims and grievances, finds
that Carrier defaulted by failing to respond to the request within the same time
limits applicable to the employe filing the request. For these reasons we sustain
that part of the claim calling for compensation for any time lost, less outside
earnings.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Ad$&ment Board, upon the uhole record and
all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Eb~ployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Fmployes within the meaning of the Railway labor
Act, as aoproled June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was violated.
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Claim sustained in accerdance with the Opinion.

mge 4

AlTEST: Acting Executive Secretory'
National Failmad AdJust-ient  Eoard

Ita$ed at Cnicago, Illinois, this 10&h day of March 19@.
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Dissent to this decision la mandated, not only because the dia-

position was made in contravention of the facts of record, but also

because it is in opposition to the long and consistent position of this

Board with regard to the validity of resignations.

On May 22, 1979, Claimant advised the Carrier in writing as follows:

"L. R. Parsons, Supt.
.Denver, Colorado

.
I, M. M. Santoa, Man No. 78402, do hereby resign my
seniority and rights as a Clerk, Pueblo, Cola, effect-
ive this date due to personal reaaona.

(Signed) Ma& Medellne Santoa
. . santos

In a subsequent letter dated June 23, 1979, Claimant clearly stated

the situation and her decision to resign as follows:

"At 495 P.H., I knew that my only alternatlve was to
resign. I went upstairs, the office door was closed.
I Vent to Dutch and he said Bill uaa up there - he
called Sill and I met him on the atepa and asked bin
for a form to fill out for reaignation...he  said there
was no form and aa he vas unlocking the door he asked
me if I was sure that's what I wanted. I almost began
crying and anavered 'It's vhat I have to do.' He asked
me not to cry. Re asked me to type a little resignation
statement and I was shaking after three tries - he said
he Muld do it."

Clearly, It was the Claimant's singular and voluntary decision to resign

and that decision, once made and fox whatever reasons, regardless of vbat

sozteone mra "learned" may consider pro-ger, is not subject to wonday morning

qunrterbacklng.
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An employee has the unfettered right to resign his or her employment

for any reason. The only basis upon which this Board may review such action

is if there is a factual basis on which to conclude that the resignation was

coerced by the Carrier.

Second Division Awsrd @lb (Shapiro):

"Although Petitioner raises a number of alleged conditions
which it contends are necessary for a resignation to be
valid and binding on an employee, essentially it recognizes
that an employee who voluntarily terminates his relation-
ship with his employer, ceases to have any right to invoke
any contractual entitlements or procedures. The basis for
this claim is that Claimant was coerced by a representative
of Management Into signing the above quoted letter. It is
well established in A;rarda of the Divisions of this Board
that resignations induced by use of duress, fraud, or threats
of dire consequ&ea, till be considered involuntary acts
of employees so treated and will be set aside and considered
void. Awards of this Division 5743, 5744 and 6374 and Third
Division Awards 6399, 8710, 10439, 11340 and 13225".

In early Fourth Division Award 514 (Elkouri) (l$i8), it was stated:

"This resignation was given in claimant's handwriting. In
it the claimant stated he thereby relinquished all rights
and privileges with the Carrier. There Is no adequate
evidence In the record to indicate any act of the Carrier
upon which a claim that claimant wrote and delivered his
resignation under duress could be sustained. Claimant re-
signed from the service of the Carrier, therefore his claim
must be denied."

Even the citation of early Third Division Award 3100, quoted by the

Majority at page 2 of the Award, points out that:

"If the resignation was Drocured by coercion....."
r&phaais a d d e d )

Such a statement clearly requires that there be evidence of impropriety

by the Carrier.
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Yet what has the Majority produced In the way of evidence that Claimant

"....reaigned under qusatlonable circumstances....". Not one bit of evidence.

Instead, the Majority concludes that Claimant was denied contractual

"due process". However, to get to this point, the Majority has purposefully

ignored the first step of the argument - that coercion was exercised by the

Carrier. When that is not substantiated, it must be found that the resignation

was proper and, as such, voluntarily terminated all contractual rights.

(Third Division Awar&  2244-9 - Franden; 21836 - Marx; 4583 - Carter: 19556 -

Lieberman; 18476 - Rimer; 19455 - Cola; 21264 - Doraey; 22392 - Roukia;

Second Division Award 6628 - O'Brien.)

However, here the Majority has put the cart before the horse. To conclude

that Clakmant was entitled to a hearing under Rule 25, it must first be deter-

mined that Claimant was an employee, and to do so, requires a conclusion that

the resignation was improper. Tbua, the only means for reaching the conclusion

made here was to assume that any resignation is invalid unless tested in a

hearing. Such is neither proper,norfitthe  consistent decision of this Roard.

As was concluded in Third Division Award 10439 (Rose):

" . . ..we may not determine the validity of the resignation
on the basis of suspicion."

This Roard has neither the right nor the competence to determine whether

sn individual's exercise of choice was good or bad. Our sole function iS to

render contractual rulings based on the evidence of record. The Majority here,

as it did in Awards 23427 and 23588, has ignored the facts in order to

legitimize its own preference.

We dissent.
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